

Case Nos. 19-1922 (lead), -1923, -1924, -1926 (member cases)

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

**UNILOC 2017 LLC, UNILOC USA, INC., AND
UNILOC LUXEMBOURG, S.A.,**
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

APPLE INC.,
Defendant-Appellee

ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION
Intervenor-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Northern District of California
No. 3:18-cv-00360-WHA, Judge William H. Alsup

**OPPOSED MOTION OF INTERVENOR-APPELLEE ELECTRONIC
FRONTIER FOUNDATION FOR LEAVE TO VIDEO RECORD
HEARING**

Alexandra H. Moss
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER
FOUNDATION
815 Eddy Street
San Francisco, CA 94109-7701
Tel: (415) 436-9333
Fax: (415) 436-9993
alex@eff.org

*Counsel for Intervenor-Appellee
Electronic Frontier Foundation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
RELIEF SOUGHT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Public’s Right of Access Should Include the Right to See the Oral Argument via Pre-recorded or Livestreamed Video in this Case.	3
A. This Court’s Rules and Procedures Enshrine the Public’s Right of Access to Judicial Proceedings Under the Constitution and Common Law.....	3
B. Video Coverage Provides Valuable Non-Verbal Information that Audio Recordings Cannot Convey.	4
C. Providing Video Coverage Would Bring This Court in Line with a Growing Trend in the Geographic Circuits.....	5
II. The Public Has a Strong Interest in Accessing the Full Audiovisual Record of Uniloc’s Oral Argument.....	5
A. Numerous Members of the Public Have an Interest in this Case Because of Uniloc’s Extensive Patent Litigation.	5
B. This Is the Public’s First—and Likely Last—Chance to See Uniloc Argue for these Sealing Requests in Court.	6
C. Providing Video Will Encourage Litigants in Patent Cases to Make Proper Sealing Requests that Respect the Public’s Right of Access.....	7
CONCLUSION	8
CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST	9
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	10
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Gilead Scis., Inc. v. Sigmapharm Labs., LLC</i> , 584 F. App'x 929 (Fed. Cir. 2014)	4
<i>In re Cyclobenzaprine Hydrochloride Extended-Release Capsule Patent Litig.</i> , 497 F. App'x 66, 67 (Fed. Cir. 2013).....	4
<i>In re Violation of Rule 28(D)</i> , 635 F.3d 1352 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....	3
<i>Nixon v. Warner Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 589, 597–99 (1978).....	3
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980).....	3
<i>Uniloc 2017 LLC v. Google LLC</i> , No. 2:18-cv-00548-JRG, E.D. Tex.....	2

Constitutional Provisions

First Amendment.....	3
----------------------	---

Rules

Fed. Cir. Rule 28(d)(1).....	4
------------------------------	---

Other Authorities

Bernard Chao and Derigan Silver, <i>A Case Study in Patent Litigation Transparency</i> , 2014 J. Disp. Resol. (2014)	7
Malathi Nayak, <i>Google, Amazon, Apple Are Targets of Uniloc Lawsuit Blitz</i> , Bloomberg Law, (Nov. 23, 2018)	6
Practice Note to Fed. Cir. R. 34.....	3
Richard A. Posner, <u>Reforming the Federal Judiciary</u> 216 (2017).....	4
